

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (FOR MAINTENANCE)
NO. 1083 of 2023**

=====

SUJIT VINOD PIMPALE

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR MIRENKUMAR K PRIYADARSHI(11023) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MS RATNA VORA(2251) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

DR VENUGOPAL H PATEL(7411) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE S.V. PINTO

Date : 31/01/2024

ORAL ORDER

Heard Ms. Ratna Vora learned advocate for the applicant.

Learned advocate for the applicant submits that the applicant had made efforts to deposit an amount of Rs.1,00,000/- on 6th October, 2023 and 18th October, 2023 with the office of the learned Family Court, Surat but the cheques were not accepted for the reason that the amount of arrears of maintenance till date was not paid.

Learned advocate seeks for short accommodation to deposit some of amount of maintenance with the Family Court, Surat. Learned Family Court, Surat is directed to accept the amount of maintenance as willing to be deposited by the applicant.

It would be open for the applicant to give the amount of arrears to the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 directly, if willing to do so, and submit necessary compliance report to that effect before the

next date of hearing.

However, it is clarified that no stay in any proceedings have been granted and the Family Court, Surat shall proceed further.

List this matter on **20th February, 2024**.

VVM

(S. V. PINTO,J)